FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
AD420
VCC
4kV 40V
BOOST
IOUT
VOUT
FAULT

section of this specification is not implied.  Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Max Operating Package
Model Range Voltage Options*
AD420AN-32 –40°C to +85°C 32 V N-24
AD420AR-32 –40°C to +85°C 32 V R-24
*N = Plastic DIP, R = Plastic SOIC.
PIN DESIGNATIONS
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AD420
NC = NO CONNECT
NC
CAP2
NC
VCC
NC
VLL
FAULT DETECT
RANGE SELECT 2
IOUT
BOOST
CAP1RANGE SELECT 1
CLEAR
LATCH
CLOCK
DATA IN
DATA OUT REF IN
OFFSET TRIM
VOUT
GND
NC
REF OUT
NC
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD420 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
AD420
VCC
4kV 40V
BOOST
IOUT
VOUT
FAULT
DETECT
GNDCAP 1OFFSET
TRIM
VLL
REF OUT
REF IN
DATA OUT
CLEAR
LATCH
CLOCK
DATA IN
RANGE
SELECT 1
RANGE
SELECT 2
1.25kV
REFERENCE
CLOCK
16-BIT
DAC
DATA I/P
REGISTER
19
20 21
23